RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CANVASS AND CERTIFICATION AS TO THE RESULT OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, HELD ON SATURDAY, MAY 4, 2024.

WHEREAS, there came to be considered the returns of the special election held on the 4^{TH} day of May, 2024, for the purposes of adopting the following proposition:

"The reauthorization of the local sales and use tax in the City of Breckenridge at the rate of one-fourth (1/4) of the one percent (1%) to continue providing revenue for maintenance and repair of municipal streets."; and

WHEREAS, it appearing from said returns, duly and legally made, that there was cast at said special election <u>189</u> valid and legal votes; and

WHEREAS, that the proposition considered in said election, received the votes as follows:

PROPOSITION

For

Against

31

158

WHEREAS, ______ moved adoption of this Resolution herein set forth, with the motion being seconded by ______, and the Resolution being adopted unanimously.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS:

- <u>Section 1:</u> That said Special Election of the City of Breckenridge, held on the 4th day of May 2024, was duly called, that notice of said Special Election was given, and that said Special Election was held in accordance with the law.
- Section 2: That the following ballot proposition received <u>158</u> votes for the proposition and <u>31</u> votes against the proposition; the number of votes by which the proposition was approved by was <u>127</u> votes; and, therefore the below proposition was approved by the voters:

"The reauthorization of the local sales and use tax in the City of Breckenridge at the rate of onefourth (1/4) of the one percent (1%) to continue providing revenue for maintenance and repair of municipal streets."

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 4th day of May 2024, by the City Commission of the City of Breckenridge, Texas.

BOB SIMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JESSICA SUTTER, CITY SECRETARY

SEAL